RESOLUTION NO. 2018- 63

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, HONORING JOYCE BRADLEY ON HER RETIREMENT AFTER THIRTY-SIX YEARS OF SERVICE.

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley began her employment with Nassau County, on August 3, 1981, for the Clerk of Courts; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley, served from 1981 to 2007 as the Secretary and Executive Assistant/Board Administrative Supervisor for the Clerk of Courts; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley joined the County Attorney's Office on March 26, 2007 and has served as the Senior Executive Legal Assistant; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley has earned the respect and gratitude of her fellow County employees and all the citizens she has served for the past thirty-six (36) years; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley has not simply worked for thirty-six (36) years in the Clerk's

Office and County Attorney's Office, she has set the mark for all to attain in each office; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley has performed her duties throughout her years of service in a manner that is beyond description, nor equal, and her incredible skills and her integrity and high standards have served the County well; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley, in all her endeavors, has provided incredible service and devotion to the citizens of Nassau County; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley announced her retirement effective April 27, 2018; and

WHEREAS, a resolution for Joyce Bradley is truly difficult to adequately express the admiration for her skills, integrity and caring for all those she has helped and served; and

WHEREAS, Joyce Bradley will be greatly missed by all of us who have had the honor and

privilege to work with her, as well as the citizens of Nassau County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this <u>26th</u> day of <u>Apri1</u>, 2018,

by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

- 1. The Board publicly commends Joyce Bradley for her outstanding service and dedication to Nassau County.
- 2. The Board of present Commissioners and prior Commissioners express their eternal gratitude for being there for every Board member and keeping us all on "target."
- 3. The Board, on behalf of all citizens in Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Joyce Bradley for all she has done to make this a great County.
- 4. The Board declares today, April 26, 2018 as Joyce Bradley Day in Nassau County, Florida.
- 5. The Board hereby names the County Attorney's Conference Room as the "Joyce Bradley Conference Room."
- 6. The Board hereby expresses best wishes to Joyce Bradley for continued health and happiness in the years to come.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

PAT EDWARDS Its: Chairman

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney:

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

Attest as to Chairman's Signature:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk